At the Annual General Shareholders’ meeting of the Company held on 27 April 2016, the shareholders
approved the decrease of authorised share capital from Baht 2,245,998,295 to Baht 2,048,254,862 by
canceling its non-issued share capital of 197,743,433 shares at par value of Baht 1 per share which had been
authorised for the exercise of warrants under the NNCL-W2 which remained unexercised after the expiration
on 29 December 2015. The shareholders approved the amendment of the memorandum of association to
conform to the decrease of authorised share capital as mentioned above and registered the reduction in
authorised share capital with the Ministry of commerce on 17 May 2016.

54

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

As at 31 December 2016, the weighted-average duration of employee benefit obligations was 9 years
(2015: 9 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below:

Defined benefit obligations at 31 December 2016 (in thousand Baht)

 Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement) (1,327) 1,494
Future salary growth (1% movement) 1,535 (1,390)
Employee turnover rate (10% movement) (1,014) 1,104
Future mortality (1% movement) (139) 125

Defined benefit obligations at 31 December 2015 (in thousand Baht)

 Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement) (1,017) 1,140
Future salary growth (1% movement) 965 (883)
Employee turnover rate (10% movement) (939) 1,034
Future mortality (1% movement) (107) 96

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan,
it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

135 NAVA NAKORN PUBLIC COMPANY LIMIITED

55

18 Share capital

  2016 2015
 Par value Number Number
 per share of shares Amount of shares  Amount
 (in Baht) (thousand shares / in thousand Baht)
Authorised
At 1 January
-  ordinary shares 1 2,245,998 2,245,998 2,247,083 2,247,083
Reduction of shares 1 (197,743) (197,743) (1,085) (1,085)
At 31 December
-  ordinary shares 1 2,048,255 2,048,255 2,245,998 2,245,998

Issued and paid-up
At 1 January
-  ordinary shares 1 1,591,592 1,591,592 1,559,351 1,559,351
Issue of new shares 1 456,663 456,663 32,241 32,241
At 31 December
-  ordinary shares 1 2,048,255 2,048,255 1,591,592 1,591,592

In 2016

The Company registered the increase in issued and paid-up share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on
7 January 2016 in relation to the exercise of warrants for 456.66 million shares amounting to Baht 456.66
million.

At the Annual General Shareholders’ meeting of the Company held on 27 April 2016, the shareholders
approved the decrease of authorised share capital from Baht 2,245,998,295 to Baht 2,048,254,862 by
canceling its non-issued share capital of 197,743,433 shares at par value of Baht 1 per share which had been
authorised for the exercise of warrants under the NNCL-W2 which remained unexercised after the expiration

[…]

Contracted but not provided for (mainly represents
   real estate development projects and contracts
   for construction costs of water treatment and
   water production for industry systems) 287,206 297,081
Total 287,206 297,081

 (b) Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases

 2016  2015
 (in thousand Baht)

Within one year 269  3,557
After one year but within five years 1,163 1,058
After five years 4,148 4,424
Total 5,580 9,039

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 152

73

The Company has made a preliminary assessment of the potential initial impact on the Company’s financial
statements of these new and revised TFRS and expects that there will be no material impact on the
financial statements in the period of initial application.

35 Reclassification of accounts

  Certain accounts in the 2015 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in
the 2016 financial statements.

 2015
 Financial statements

in which the equity
method is applied

Separate financial

statements
  Before

reclass.

Reclass.
After
reclass.

Before
reclass.

Reclass.

After
reclass.

 (in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial

position

Other current assets 21,036  (13,607) 7,429 21,036 (13,607)  7,429
Revenue department
  receivable

8,853

13,607

22,460

8,853

13,607

22,460

Short-term loans
  from financial institutions

569,359

(5,974)

563,385

569,359

(5,974)

563,385

Other current liabilities 105,770  5,974 111,744 105,770 5,974  111,744
   -   -

Statement of
   comprehensive income

Other income 58,339  (27,193) 31,146 58,339 (27,193)  31,146
Cost of sale of real estate
   development projects

(373,627)

27,193

(346,434)

(373,627)

27,193

(346,434)

   -   -

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification is
more appropriate to the Company’s business.

72

34 Thai Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS) not yet adopted

A number of new and revised TFRS have been issued but are not yet effective and have not been applied
in preparing these financial statements.  Those new and revised TFRS that may be relevant to the
Company’s operations, which become effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January

[…]

TSIC 15 (revised 2016) Operating Leases – Incentives
TSIC 27 (revised 2016) Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease
TFRIC 4 (revised 2016) Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease
TFRIC 10 (revised 2016) Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
TFRIC 21 (revised 2016) Levies
FAP Announcement
   no. 5/2559

Accounting guidance for derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

153 NAVA NAKORN PUBLIC COMPANY LIMIITED

73

The Company has made a preliminary assessment of the potential initial impact on the Company’s financial
statements of these new and revised TFRS and expects that there will be no material impact on the
financial statements in the period of initial application.

35 Reclassification of accounts

  Certain accounts in the 2015 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in
the 2016 financial statements.

 2015
 Financial statements

in which the equity
method is applied

Separate financial

statements
  Before

reclass.

Reclass.
After
reclass.

Before
reclass.

Reclass.

After
reclass.

 (in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial

position

Other current assets 21,036  (13,607) 7,429 21,036 (13,607)  7,429
Revenue department
  receivable

8,853

13,607

22,460

8,853

13,607

22,460

Short-term loans
  from financial institutions

569,359

(5,974)

563,385

569,359

(5,974)

563,385

Other current liabilities 105,770  5,974 111,744 105,770 5,974  111,744
   -   -

Statement of
   comprehensive income

Other income 58,339  (27,193) 31,146 58,339 (27,193)  31,146
Cost of sale of real estate
   development projects

(373,627)

27,193

(346,434)

(373,627)

27,193

(346,434)

   -   -

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification is
more appropriate to the Company’s business.

72

34 Thai Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS) not yet adopted

A number of new and revised TFRS have been issued but are not yet effective and have not been applied
in preparing these financial statements.  Those new and revised TFRS that may be relevant to the
Company’s operations, which become effective for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January